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Combined external referee’s comments on the Cochrane review:
CHIVA method for the treatment of varicose veins
Comments by:   John Fletcher (editor)

The authors have completed a good review.  Methodology and results are well described and comprehensively reported.  The limitations of the review have been appropriately discussed.
Comments by:   Jackie Price (editor)

This is an excellent review. I have no suggestions for improvement other than the very minor suggestion that dual data extraction by two reviewers could be mentioned in the abstract.
Sentence added in the abstract
Comments by:   Gordon Murray (statistical editor)

Major Issues:

It is not clear whether the review is looking at the treatment of varicose veins or of CVI. The title and the objectives relate to treating varicose veins, but the background is all on CVI. Also, the trial of treating ulcers, with an outcome of ulcer recurrence, does not strike me as being relevant to the treatment of varicose veins.
We agree with the reviewer that the background, if you are not a clinician, could be a little confusing. CVI is a syndrome that includes signs and symptoms. When CVI affects superficial venous system the most frequent sign is varicose veins and it is the reason why clinicians often talk about both as the same topic but, as the reviewer says, it isn’t. Regarding the ulcers, they are the worse consequence of the CVI (C6 of the CEAP classification). When you want to evaluate the results of the varicose vein surgery you can evaluate the recurrences or you can evaluate the improvement of symptoms or signs. When we evaluate the healing of the ulcer, we are evaluating the improvement of the worst sign we can observe and, furthermore, it is an objective outcome. The venous ulcer is not and independent entity: it depends on the venous hypertension and the venous hypertension is consequence of the varicose veins. If we treat varicose veins we will treat venous hypertension and the ulcer will heal. In our opinion, the ulcer topic is probably the most important outcome of the review.
We have changed the background to reflect this explanation and to use the most appropriate term in every case. We have added this sentence:
“CVI can affect superficial and deep venous systems and the isolated involvement of the superficial venous system, with varicose veins, is the most common situation. The treatment of these varicose veins could improve the signs and symptoms of the whole syndrome, even the healing of the ulcers.“
The conclusion is essentially that more research is needed, because all the included trials are at high risk of bias. However, they are rated as being at high risk of bias because they are not blinded, and essentially the authors argue that blinding is not feasible for such trials. So what is the point of further research?? I think the authors need to discuss in much more detail whether it is indeed feasible to achieve blinded outcome assessment in this context, and how future trials should be conducted to get around the problems with the trials published to date.
All the included trials are based on open surgery, even though there are many other approaches to CHIVA. This must be stated more prominently as a limitation. Do future trials need to look at a range of techniques?
ME comment: I suggest you discuss this in the section ‘overall completeness and applicability of evidence’
We think that is not feasible to blind the CVI surgery interventions to patients and outcome assessors. This is an unresolved limitation for the present and future trials. 

Future trials should confirm our results and they also could include to assess other approaches to CHIVA. 

In conclusions we have added: 
“However, these conclusions are based on few clinical trials with a high risk of bias due to the impossibility of concealment the effects of the surgery. New randomized clinical trials are needed to confirm theses results and to assess other approaches to CHIVA”

In the section “Overall completeness and applicability of the evidence” we have already written:

“No studies comparing the CHIVA method with other surgical approaches such as sclerotherapy, laser, or radiofrequency were identified. Evidence therefore is limited to the comparison of CHIVA method implemented by open surgery versus stripping and compression.”

We have already discussed it in the section “Implication for research”, as the reviewer suggest.
We think that these two comments are enough.

Points of Detail:

In the abstract, the word ‘Trials’ seems to be misplaced in the first line of the section on ‘Search Methods’.

ME comment: please add ‘search coordinator’ 
Change done. 
At the end of the ‘Main Results’ section of the abstract it is stated that ‘There were no differences between groups …’. The wording should be that ‘There were no statistically significant differences between groups …’.
Change done
On page 5, in the section on ‘Sensitivity Analysis’ the approach used is not actually a ‘worse case’ imputation for missing outcome data. For a worse case sensitivity analysis one would impute a poor outcome for patients on active treatment and a good outcome for those in the control group.

We have amended this. We have calculated correctly the “worst case scenario” and modified the methods and results in text.
The review reads extremely well, but there are some sections where editing by a native English speaker would be beneficial.
The paper has been already edited by a native English speaker. If the reviewer has a specific comment we will be happy know about it.
Comments by:  Marcial Fallas (consumer referee)
Title:


Can you suggest any improvements?
I will include on the title that is a comparison with stockings and striping 

ME comment: there is no need to add the comparisons to the title
Objective:
Is there a precise and clear statement of the review's objective(s)? 


 FORMCHECKBOX 
 yes       X FORMCHECKBOX 
 no   

Is it clear what interventions and problems are being addressed?    


 FORMCHECKBOX 
 yes       X FORMCHECKBOX 
 no   

i.e., Population/Interventions/Comparisons/Outcomes

Comments/Suggested Improvements:

It’s not clear what is efficacy for the outcomes (symptoms, reflux, appearance) is different it seems different in every paper that was revised. 

In our opinion, the objective is clear and precise:
“To evaluate the efficacy and safety of the CHIVA method compared with other procedures to treat varicose veins.”
The reviewer's comment is not referred to the “objective”. The comment is about the definition of the primary endpoint: symptoms, reflux, recurrence, etc. Chronic venous insufficiency is a syndrome: signs and symptoms and you can consider both to evaluate the treatment of varicose veins. We have considered recurrence as the primary endpoint because it usually is considered by the studies on treatment of varicose veins. Symptoms or QOL are subjective outcomes and they can be different depending on the opinion of the patient and the scale at which it is measured, which is not always the same in all studies and countries. Qol is not evaluated in all studies but recurrence is evaluated in all studies. Therefore, we believe that the "recurrence" is the best main outcome because is objective and universally accepted and used.
Selection criteria:
Are there any missing interventions which should be considered?      


X FORMCHECKBOX 
 yes        FORMCHECKBOX 
 no   

If yes, please specify- RF and EVLT

RF and EVLT were included. When we described “Types of intervention”, we wrote:
“RCTs that assess the CHIVA method compared with other procedures to treat varicose veins, such as drugs, sclerotherapy, compressive dressings and other surgical methods.” And Other surgical method includes stripping, RF, EVLT, etc., with no restriction.
Regarding the “Subgroup analysis and investigation of heterogeneity”, we wrote: 

“We considered two sources of clinical heterogeneity to plan subgroup analysis if necessary: 1) Type of procedure used to implement the CHIVA method: open surgery, sclerotherapy, laser, radiofrequency and any other.”
Regarding “Overall completeness and applicability of evidence”, we wrote:

“No studies comparing the CHIVA method with other surgical approaches such as sclerotherapy, laser, or radiofrequency were identified. Evidence therefore is limited to the comparison of CHIVA method implemented by open surgery versus stripping and compression.”.

In conclusion, we considered RF and EVLT and, in our opinion, no change has to be implemented.

Are the outcomes of interest clearly described?





 FORMCHECKBOX 
 yes       X FORMCHECKBOX 
 no   

In our opinion, the description of the outcomes is clear. We only did not describe the meaning of pain, cramps, restless legs, itching, feeling of heaviness in the legs, swelling, hematoma, infection, superficial or deep venous thrombosis, lung embolism and nerve injury. We considered that it is not necessary to describe these outcomes because everybody knows their meaning. All other outcomes are clearly described. If there is any specific problem with any description, please let us know.
Which do you think are the most important outcomes?
recurrence, symptoms improvement and quality of life

We think that the most important outcome is Recurrence.
Comments/Suggested improvements: 

the difference between recurrence and retreatment is difficult to understand it does not tell me if  are not going to treat recurrence (primary outcomes)  or what will make you treat a recurrent vein (secondary), it is not clear to me what is the difference between these primary and secondary outcomes. 
The trials evaluate the results at the end of follow-up. We considered the possibility that these results were reached after one or more interventions. In this scenario, we considered all possible situations:

-
The trials stopped the follow-up after a recurrence, without reintervention.

-
In case of recurrences, trials indicated always a reintervention.

-
Trials considered a reintervention only in the most serious cases. 

This is the reason why we considered two separated and different outcomes: recurrence and reinterventions.
We have improved in methods the definition of this secondary outcome 
1. Re-treatment o re-intervention, defined as patients' need for a new intervention due to recurrence of varicose veins or new varicose veins in the same leg and the same area.

Implications for research:

Can you think of other important topics for more research, or issues that need to be considered by researchers in the future?






X FORMCHECKBOX 
 yes        FORMCHECKBOX 
 no   

If yes, please specify - I would like to see a comparison using the same elements to evaluate outcomes, including RF and EVLT

ME comment: If no studies were identified comparing CHIVA and these techniques I suggest you add a sentence to the beginning of the ‘Effects of Intervention’ section to clarify that you only identified studies comparing X and that you did not identify other studies.
At the beginning of “Effects of interventions”, we have added the sentence:
“We identified studies comparing CHIVA versus vein stripping and compression dressing. We did not identify other studies.”
Consumer Issues: 

Have the people likely to be affected by this review been identified and their interests been addressed?











 FORMCHECKBOX 
 yes      X  FORMCHECKBOX 
 no   

Is the document presented in a way as to make it useful/relevant to people who are not clinicians but who have an interest in the subject matter for other reasons e.g. Patients, carers, policy makers 












 FORMCHECKBOX 
 yes       X FORMCHECKBOX 
 no   

Comments/Suggested improvements: 
partially it is but will be difficult to understand the technical part of the study

In our opinion, the main part of the review is clear and people affected can detect the important information. We agree with the referee that the technical part of the study, the description of the intervention and how the intervention might work, is difficult to understand. It’s even difficult for most of vascular surgeons. We already knew this situation at the beginning of the project and we tried to explain this part in the most comprehensible way, without neglecting the most important scientific issues. Now, we have included some changes in the text to improve even more the comprehension, with more exhaustive information.
We believe that the final text allows us to understand the most basic aspects of this technology without losing its scientific approach. In our opinion, the text can provide a rough idea to interested readers. If ultimately the technical section is not fully understood, we don’t believe that this could interfere with the understanding of the rest of the review.
Comments by:  Rebecca Winterborn (peer referee)

The abstract:

Is the style of writing:


easy to understand?






 FORMCHECKBOX 
 yes        FORMCHECKBOX 
 no   


interesting?







 FORMCHECKBOX 
 yes        FORMCHECKBOX 
 no   

Objective(s):
Comments/Suggested Improvements: 

As the study aimed to look at CHIVA and varicose veins I am not sure why the authors chose to include the study regarding ulceration. I do not think this adds to the review as the primary outcome measure was related to ulceration rather than recurrent varicose veins.
We repeat the same explanation done to a previous reviewer:

“Regarding the ulcers, they are the worse consequence of the CVI (C6 of the CEAP classification). When you want to evaluate the results of the varicose vein surgery you can evaluate the recurrences or you can evaluate the improvement of symptoms or signs. When we evaluate the healing of the ulcer, we are evaluating the improvement of the worst sign we can observe and, furthermore, it is an objective outcome. The venous ulcer is not and independent entity: it depends on the venous hypertension and the venous hypertension is consequence of the varicose veins. If we treat varicose veins we will treat venous hypertension and the ulcer will heal
We have changed the background to reflect this explanation.
We have added this sentence:

“CVI can affect superficial and deep venous systems and the isolated involvement of the superficial venous system, with varicose veins, is the most common situation. The treatment of these varicose veins could improve the signs and symptoms of the whole syndrome, even the healing of the ulcers.“
Selection criteria:
Are there any missing interventions which should be considered?    


 FORMCHECKBOX 
 yes        FORMCHECKBOX 
 no   

Are the outcomes of interest clearly described?





 FORMCHECKBOX 
 yes        FORMCHECKBOX 
 no   

Are there other outcomes that should be included?




 FORMCHECKBOX 
 yes        FORMCHECKBOX 
 no   

Which do you think are the most important outcomes?

Whilst recurrent varicose veins was the primary outcome measure it was not clearly defined.  It is notoriously difficult to define and the different studies used different methods inc duplex recurrence.

We agree with the reviewer: there is not an exact definition of this outcome. We knew that there are different criteria to define recurrence and we didn’t want to restrict the definition to allow the inclusion of different criteria.
We have added the terms “detected by clinical or ultrasound evaluation” to define it better without excluding any of them.
Methods:

Did the reviewers attempt to analyse for publication bias? 



 FORMCHECKBOX 
 yes        FORMCHECKBOX 
 no

We did not perform a funnel plot to assess reporting bias because we included fewer than ten studies (the number recommended to do a funnel plot; Sterne 2011).
Sterne JAC, Egger M, Moher D (Editors). Chapter 10: Addressing reporting bias. In: Higgins JPT, Green S (editors). Cochrane Handbook for Systematic Reviews of Interventions Version 5.1.0 [updated March 2011]. The Cochrane Collaboration, 2011. Available from www.cochrane-handbook.org.

Description of studies; Characteristics of included studies/Characteristics of excluded studies:

Were the reasons for excluding any studies clearly reported in the text and table “Characteristics of Excluded Studies”? 








 FORMCHECKBOX 
 yes        FORMCHECKBOX 
 no

Comments/Suggested Improvements:

I could not find the table of exclusion characteristics

ME comment: the characteristics of excluded studies is listed after the ‘characteristics of included studies’ tables, there is no need to respond to this comment
Implications for practice:

If there are implications stated, are they justifiable?




 FORMCHECKBOX 
 yes        FORMCHECKBOX 
 no   

Are the most vital issues included?






 FORMCHECKBOX 
 yes        FORMCHECKBOX 
 no   

Comments/suggested improvements:

I do not think the authors should state that CHIVA is safer than stripping. They are basing this on less neuronal damage and less bruising.  
We have changed the sentence in the conclusion: “It is also safer than stripping in terms of neuronal injury and bruising”.
Any other comments?

This review is well written although the numbers are small and the trials used are heterogenous and do not have clear outcomes making pooling of results difficult.  I do not think it is necessary to include the study of ulcer healing as it is out with the objectives of the review.
We agree that there are few clinical trials and not all studies have included all outcomes. However, in the analysis of the primary outcome (recurrence) we have included three studies with a number of patients sufficient to pool their results, and statistically there is not heterogeneity. 
Regarding ulcers, we have already answered this question before.
Comments by:   Eric Mowatt-Larssen (peer referee)

The abstract:

Is the message in the abstract consistent with the evidence and the rest of the review?
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 yes       X no   

Comments/suggested improvements: 

Suggest using the term “chronic vein disease” in place of “chronic venous insufficiency.”  The latter term can mean CEAP classes C3-C6 only (a consensus opinion, although not always followed) in addition to chronic vein disease more generally.  

In our opinion “Venous insufficiency” is the correct term because it is a MESH term defined as: “Impaired venous blood flow or venous return (venous stasis), usually caused by inadequate venous valves. Venous insufficiency often occurs in the legs, and is associated with EDEMA and sometimes with VENOUS STASIS ULCERS at the ankle”.

“Venous disease” is not a MESH term and it could be confused with a venous disease caused by thrombosis. 

Selection criteria:
Which do you think are the most important outcomes?

Quality of life is more important than recurrence, but there is little data available.
AT THE TIME OF CONCEIVING AND DESINGNING THAT RCT´S, RECURRENCE OF VARICOSE VEINS WAS CONSIDER THE MOST IMPORTANT DATA.  The reviewer has already said that there is little data available about QOL.
Methods:

Did the reviewers attempt to analyse for publication bias? 


  yes       X no
Comments/suggested improvements: 

There is high risk for reporting or publication bias in regards to CHIVA, since it is unlikely an investigator would report nor that an editor would publish an unsuccessful trial of CHIVA compared to a traditional treatment.

It is clear that publication bias is present in all possible subjects. 
Discussion:

Have all the issues of importance to consumers been considered?

  yes       x no   

Comments/suggested improvements: 

There are no comparisons between CHIVA and thermal and chemical ablation techniques, which is unfortunate because there is a suggestion that these techniques may lower recurrence risk (very low risk of junctional neovascularization), nerve injury risk, and postoperative pain compared to stripping as well.

There are no publications comparing these techniques. 
Stripping is (was) considered the gold standard in vein surgery and that`s the reason why it’s the main comparator.
Any other comments?

Very nice review.  There are a few recommendations for improvement above. 
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